DEC 1 1976

REVISOR OF STATUTES
BUREAU

STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF STATE RECEIVED AND FILED

DEC 1 1976

SECRETARY OF STATE

DOUGLAS LAFOLLETTE

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE)

STATE OF WISCONSIN

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETINGS:

I, Harold R. Wilde, Commissioner of Insurance and custodian of the official records of said office, do hereby certify that the annexed order adopting a rule relating to listing of insurance agents by insurers was issued by this office on December 1, 1976.

I further certify that said copy has been compared by me with the original on file in this office and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of such original.

> IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name in the City of Madison, State of Wisconsin, this lst day of December, 1976.

Harold R. Wilde

Commissioner of Insurance

DEC 1 1976

ORDER OF THE OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE

DOUGLAS LAPOLLETTE SECRETARY OF STATE

Adopting Rules

Pursuant to authority vested in the Commissioner of Insurance by section 601.41 (3), Wis. Stats., the Commissioner of Insurance hereby adopts a rule as follows:

Section Ins 6.57 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code is adopted to read:

Ins 6.57 Listing of insurance agents by insurers. (1) A listing of individual intermediary-agents licensed by each insurer as of each October 31, similar to that filed annually by November 1 under prior law, shall be filed, in accordance with section 628.11, Wis. Stats., by each December 1. This listing shall include:

- (a) Individual intermediary-agent's name;
- (b) Individual intermediary-agent's city, village or town of residence:
- (c) Individual intermediary-agent's Wisconsin identification number;
- (d) Lines of insurance for which the individual intermediary-agent is authorized to represent the insurer.
- (2) Application for individual intermediary-agent appointments shall constitute the initial listing of such agent in accordance with section 628.11, Wis. Stats., and shall be submitted on or before the date of appointment to the Office of the Commissioner of Insurance on Forms 11-1 and 11-9 for resident individual intermediary-agents and Form 11-17 for nonresident individual intermediary-agents.

- (3) Notice of termination of appointment of individual intermediaryagents in accordance with section 628.11, Wis. Stats., shall be filed within
 15 calendar days of the termination date and shall be made on Wisconsin
 Office of the Commissioner of Insurance Form 11-11.
- (4) Fees applicable for listing of insurance agents under section 628.11, Wis. Stats., are hereby established to be:

Resident individual intermediary-agents \$ 5.00 Konresident individual intermediary-agents 15.00

NOTE: The above rule establishes listing procedures similar to the insurer licensing requirements in effect prior to enactment of Chapter 628, Wisconsin Statutes. This procedure will be applicable during the transition period ending on or before May 31, 1977. It is anticipated that after that date, procedures will be established for monthly insurer listings in accordance with section 628.11, Wisconsin Statutes.

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin, this _____ day of December, 1976.

Harold R. Wilde Commissioner of Insurance